The aggregate notional volume of the outstanding electricity derivatives at 31 March 2017 was 1,450GWh (31 March 2016:
1,743GWh).

The hedged anticipated electricity purchase transactions are expected to occur continuously throughout the next three
years from the end of the reporting period consistent with Trustpower’s forecast electricity generation and retail electricity
sales. Gains and losses recognised in the cash flow hedge reserve on electricity derivatives as of 31 March 2017 will be
continuously released to the income statement in each period in which the underlying purchase transactions are
recognised in the income statement.

103_
TRUSTPOW

ER TW
ENTY SEVENTEEN ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE A16: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the impact of increases/decreases of the relevant forward electricity prices on Trustpower’s
post-tax profit for the year and on other components of equity. The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that
the relevant forward electricity prices had increased/decreased with all other variables held constant as a result of the fair
value change in electricity price derivatives.

2017
$000

2016
$000

Increase/(decrease) to profit of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  965  (527)
Increase/(decrease) to cash flow hedge reserve of a 10% increase in electricity forward price 4,157  5,129
Increase/(decrease) to equity of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  5,122  4,602

Increase/(decrease) to profit of a 10% increase in electricity forward price (965) 533
Increase/(decrease) to cash flow hedge reserve of a 10% increase in electricity forward price (4,157) (5,130)
Increase/(decrease) to equity of a 10% decrease in electricity forward price  (5,122)  (4,597)

Fair value of derivatives and other financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, electricity price hedges) is
determined by using valuation techniques. Trustpower uses its judgement to select methods and make assumptions that
are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. Trustpower has used discounted cash
flow analysis for various electricity price hedges that are not traded in an active market. The forward curve is derived from
a combination of market quoted prices and management’s best estimates. The discount rate is assumed as the